

No. 14-1543

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
RONALD S. HINES,

Petitioner,

v.

BUD E. ALLDREDGE, JR., et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
DEBORAH J. LA FETRA

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR*

**Counsel of Record*

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: tsandefur@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Pacific Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THERE IS ESSENTIALLY NO CONTROLLING PRECEDENT ON THE FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTION OF OCCUPATIONAL SPEECH—LEAVING LOWER COURTS IN NEED OF GUIDANCE	6
II. LOWER COURT DECISIONS ON “PROFESSIONAL SPEECH” ARE IN DISARRAY	9
III. PROFESSIONAL SPEECH IS INCREASINGLY CENTRAL TO THE NATIONAL ECONOMY AND ESPECIALLY TO MEDICAL PRACTICE	15
A. Lack of Guidance from This Court Encourages States to Classify Speech as “Conduct” And Restrict It in Violation of The First Amendment	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. Prohibitions on Medical Communication Hinder the Development of Technologies That Could Drastically Improve the Provision of Medical Care to Those in Need	18
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Argello v. City of Lincoln</i> , 143 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014)	1
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 284 P.3d 863 (Ariz. 2012)	3
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	4, 11, 14
<i>Cooksey v. Futrell</i> , 721 F.3d 226 (4th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Daly v. Sprague</i> , 742 F.2d 896 (5th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Dex Media W., Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 696 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3, 15
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	4
<i>ForSaleByOwner.com Corp. v. Zinnemann</i> , 347 F. Supp. 2d 868 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	16
<i>Gurley v. Missouri Bd. of Private Investigator Exam'rs</i> , 361 S.W.3d 406 (Mo. 2012)	17
<i>Janson v. LegalZoom.com, Inc.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (W.D. Mo. 2011)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Jones v. J.B. Lippincott Co.</i> , 694 F. Supp. 1216 (D. Md. 1988)	22
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952)	8
<i>Jucha v. City of N. Chicago</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 820 (N.D. Ill. 2014)	3
<i>Kagan v. City of New Orleans, La.</i> , 753 F.3d 560 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1403 (2015)	2, 15
<i>Kansas City Premier Apartments, Inc.</i> <i>v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n</i> , 344 S.W.3d 160 (Mo. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1075 (2012)	16
<i>King v. Governor of the State of New Jersey</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2048 (2015)	3, 5, 12-14, 18
<i>Liberty Coins LLC v. Porter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 950 (2015)	1
<i>Lowe v. SEC</i> , 472 U.S. 181 (1985)	2, 5-9, 20
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966)	3, 8
<i>Moore-King v. Cnty. of Chesterfield, Va.</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	5, 10
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. v. Walters</i> , 294 U.S. 405 (1935)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000)	5, 10
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003)	1
<i>Pearson v. McCaffrey</i> , 139 F. Supp. 2d 113 (D.D.C. 2001)	11
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2871 (2014)	4-5, 12, 14
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	4, 22
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	2, 8, 15, 22
<i>Rosemond v. Markham</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00042-GFVT-EBA (E.D. Ky. Complaint filed July 16, 2013)	17
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of New York State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	17
<i>Skynet Corp. v. Slattery</i> , No. 06-cv-218-JM, 2007 WL 817638 (D.N.H. Mar. 13, 2007)	16
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011)	4, 16-17, 22
<i>State v. Tatalovich</i> , 309 P.3d 43 (Nev. 2013)	17
<i>Stuart v. Camnitz</i> , 774 F.3d 238 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied sub nom. Walker-McGill v. Stuart</i> , No. 14-1172, 2015 WL 1331672 (U.S. June 15, 2015)	4, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011)	13-14
<i>Texas Med. Providers Performing Abortion Servs.</i> <i>v. Lakey</i> , 667 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2012)	12
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)	5-10, 14-15
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	22
<i>Virginia State Bd. of Pharmacy v.</i> <i>Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	22
<i>Wang v. Pataki</i> , 396 F. Supp. 2d 446 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)	16
<i>Wexler v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. Civ.A. 03-990, 2003 WL 1903294 (E.D. La. Apr. 15, 2003)	3
<i>Wollschlaeger v. Governor of Florida</i> , 760 F.3d 1195 (11th Cir. 2014)	4, 12, 14
<i>Young v. Ricketts</i> , No. 15-1873 (8th Cir. pending)	1
State Statute	
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 648.012 (2014)	17
Rule of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued
Page

Miscellaneous

<p>Butler, D.B., et al., <i>Smartphone Mobile Application Delivering Personalized, Real-time Sun Protection Advice: A Randomized Clinical Trial</i>, 151 JAMA Dermatol. 497 (2015)</p>	19
<p>Derse, Arthur R., M.D., J.D., <i>Between Strangers: The Practice of Medicine Online</i>, 21 Health Affairs 168 (2002)</p>	20
<p>Gupta, Amar & Sao, Deth, <i>The Constitutionality of Current Legal Barriers to Telemedicine in the United States: Analysis and Future Directions of Its Relationship to National and International Health Care Reform</i>, 21 Health Matrix 385 (2011)</p>	20
<p>Halberstam, Daniel, <i>Commercial Speech, Professional Speech, and the Constitutional Status of Social Institutions</i>, 147 U. Pa. L. Rev. 771 (1999)</p>	13
<p>Kocher, Robert, <i>Doctors Without State Borders: Practicing Across State Lines</i>, HealthAffairs Blog (Feb. 18, 2014), http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2014/02/18/doctors-without-state-borders-practicing-across-state-lines/</p>	20
<p>Kry, Robert, <i>The “Watchman for Truth”: Professional Licensing and the First Amendment</i>, 23 Seattle U. L. Rev. 885 (2000)</p>	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
La Fetra, Deborah J., <i>Kick It Up a Notch: First Amendment Protection for Commercial Speech</i> , 54 Case W. Res. L. Rev. 1205 (2004)	1, 23
Meli, Stephen A., Note: <i>Do You Have a License to Say That? Occupational Licensing and Internet Speech</i> , 21 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 753 (2014)	19
Moldenhauer, David T., <i>Circular 230 Opinion Standards, Legal Ethics and First Amendment Limitations on the Regulation of Professional Speech by Lawyers</i> , 29 Seattle U. L. Rev. 843 (2006)	6
Ristau, Ryan A., et al., <i>Evaluation and Evolution of Diabetes Mobile Applications: Key Factors for Health Care Professionals Seeking to Guide Patients</i> , 26 Diabetes Spectrum 211 (2013)	19
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Right to Earn a Living</i> (2010)	1
Sherman, Paul, <i>Occupational Speech and the First Amendment</i> , 128 Harv. L. Rev. F. 183 (2015)	8
Spradley, Paul, <i>Telemedicine: The Law Is the Limit</i> , 14 Tul. J. Tech. & Intell. Prop. 307 (2011)	21
Suter, Sonia M., <i>The First Amendment and Physician Speech in Reproductive Decision Making</i> , 43 J.L. Med. & Ethics 22 (2015)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Thomas, Latoya & Capistrant, Gary, American Telemedicine Association, <i>State Telemedicine Gaps Analysis: Physician Practice Standards and Licensure</i> (May 2015), http://www.americantelemed.org/docs/default-source/policy/50-state-telemedicine-gaps-analysis-physician-practice-standards-licensure (last visited July 24, 2015)	21
Topol, Eric J., <i>The Future of Medicine Is in Your Smartphone</i> , Wall St. J., Jan. 9, 2015, http://www.wsj.com/articles/the-future-of-medicine-is-in-your-smartphone-1420828632	19
United States Census Bureau, <i>E-Stats 2013: Measuring the Electronic Economy</i> , http://www.census.gov/econ/estats/e13-estats.pdf	19
Volokh, Eugene, <i>Speech As Conduct: Generally Applicable Laws, Illegal Courses of Conduct, “Situation-Altering Utterances,” and the Uncharted Zones</i> , 90 Cornell L. Rev. 1277 (2005)	10
